
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham.  S60  
2TH 

Date: Thursday, 14 June 2012 

  Time: 2.00 p.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. Apologies for Absence.  
  

 
2. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested, in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
3. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 10th May, 2012 (herewith) (Pages 1 - 

2) 
  

 
5. Localism Act 2011 and Standards Regime (minute and report herewith as 

submitted to Cabinet on 23rd May, 2012) (Pages 3 - 29) 
  

 

 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE - 10/05/12 1B 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 10th May, 2012 

 
 
Present:-  Mrs. A. Bingham (in the Chair); Councillors Buckley, Gilding and Middleton; 
Messrs. M. Andrew, I. Daines and N. Sykes, Dr. G. Musson, Ms. J. Porter and Councillors 
Mr. P. Blanksby and Mr. D. Rowley (Parish Councils’ Representatives) 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Messrs P. Edler , D. Foster and D. Bates (Parish 
Councils’ Representative) 
 
B35 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 12TH APRIL, 2012  

 
 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12TH 

April, 2012 be approved as a correct record, subject to Councillor Blanksby 
being included in the list of apologies. 
 
With regards to Minute No. B34 (Response to the Localism Act) the Chairman 
confirmed that she would write to the Secretary of State expressing the 
Committee’s concern at the changes to the independent elements of the new 
standards arrangements. 
 

B36 CORRESPONDENCE OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 

 Consideration was given to the correspondence from the Chief Executive 
arising from the meeting held on 11th April, 2012 which had been circulated to 
all members of the Standards Committee.  The Chair and Vice-Chair reported 
that the e-mail reflected in essence their recollections of the discussion.  
 
Resolved:-  That the information be noted. 
 

B37 DRAFT REPORT ON STANDARDS REGIME  
 

 Consideration was given to a copy of a report presented by Richard Waller, 
Senior Manager, Legal and Democratic Services, which contained the details of 
the changes to the standards regime and the options for consideration by the 
Cabinet with a view to making recommendations to the full Council. 
 
The report included the views of the Standards Committee reproduced in bold 
italics with the Monitoring Officer’s comments immediately following. 
 
The Committee suggested that there would be some merit in the appointment 
of a sub-committee of the new Standards Committee charged with considering 
complaints of misconduct by Members and making recommendations to the 
parent committee as to whether these should be investigated.   
 
Emphasis was placed on the independence of the Standards Committee which 
had worked extremely well in Rotherham.  The Monitoring Officer agreed to 
amend the report to be submitted to Cabinet by recommending that a sub-
committee of independent members with non-voting rights should consider 
allegations of misconduct referred to the Committee.   
 
The Committee expressed some satisfaction with the new proposals that took 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



2B STANDARDS COMMITTEE - 10/05/12 
 

account of the in-depth discussions that had taken place over several meetings 
regarding the inclusion of independent elements as part of the proposed 
composition, but suggested that the numbers be tweaked slightly to prevent a 
tied vote. 
 
Resolved:-  That, subject to the proposed amendment that a sub-committee of 
independent members should in the first instance consider allegations of 
misconduct, the report be welcomed and the recommendations supported.   
 

B38 REVISED CODE OF CONDUCT  
 

 Further to Minute No. 194 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 25th April, 
2012, consideration was given to a report to Cabinet which set out proposals 
to ensure the Council had a Code of Conduct in place prior to the new 
standards regime coming into force on the 1st July, 2012 to reflect the 
mandatory requirements of the 2011 Act in relation to standards. 
 
The Code could thereafter be reviewed and revised in consultation with the 
Leader, Deputy Leader and the Leader of the Opposition with a 
recommendation for adoption by full Council. 
 
Resolved:-  That the report be noted. 
 

B39 DRAFT LETTER TO PARISH COUNCILS  
 

 Consideration was given to a draft letter which was to be circulated to all Town 
and Parish Councils highlighting the changes to the standards regime which 
would apply when the provisions of the Act in relation to standards came into 
force, expected to be on the 1st July, 2012. 
 
The letter set out how from the 1st July, 2012 Parish Councils would be 
responsible for making their own arrangements to discharge the duty placed 
upon them under the Act to promote and maintain high standards of conduct 
by their Members and Co-opted Members. 
 
Parish Councils had the option of adopting their own Code of Conduct or could 
adopt the Code adopted by the Council. 
 
The Committee considered the letter’s content and suggested that the 
timescale for responding to the letter should be specified and bear in mind the 
cycle of Parish Council meetings . 
 
Resolved:-  That the contents of the letter be noted. 
 

B40 RICHARD WALLER  
 

 The Standards Committee wished to place on record its thanks and 
appreciation to Richard Waller for his hard work and patience in dealing with all 
matters and wished him all the best in his future ventures and retirement. 
 

 

Page 2



Minute No. 203 of the Cabinet held on 23rd May, 2012. 
 
 
LOCALISM ACT 2011 AND STANDARDS REGIME 
 
Councillor Akhtar, Deputy Leader, introduced a report by the Strategic Director of 
Resources, which contained details of the changes to the standards regime in 
consequence of the enactment of Chapter 7 (Sections 26 – 37) of the Localism Act 2011 
(“the Act”); and the options for consideration by the Cabinet with a view to making 
recommendations to the full Council.   
 
The report has been considered by the Standards Committee, the response of which 
formed part of the report.  The Committee’s views were also reproduced in the body of the 
report in bold italics with the Monitoring Officer’s comments immediately following.   
 
The Localism Act 2011 made fundamental changes to the system of regulation of 
standards of conduct for Elected and Co-opted Councillors and the date for implementation 
of these changes was proposed to be 1st April 2012, but is now expected to be 1st July, 
2012.   
 
This report described and set out in detail the changes and recommended the actions 
required for the Council to implement the new regime. 
 
There would be some costs associated with the transition from the current arrangement 
to the new arrangements including the costs of advertising and appointing Independent 
Persons. 
 
Cabinet Members referred to the criteria for the role of an Independent Person and how 
their services may be utilised across South Yorkshire. 
 
Recommended:-  (1)  That the Standards Committee be comprised of eight Elected 
Members of the Council and five Independent Members. 
 
(2)  That the Leader of the Council be requested to consider whether to nominate to 
the Standards Committee one or more members who are members of the Cabinet. 
 
(3)  That the Parish Councils be invited:- 
 

• to indicate whether they wish to delegate their functions in relation to the 
standards of conduct of their members to the Council and to adopt the Council’s 
code of conduct, and if so  

 

• to nominate a maximum of three Parish Councillors to be co-opted as voting 
members of the Committee. 

 
(4)  That with regards to the “arrangements” for dealing with standards complaints the 
Monitoring Officer be appointed as the Proper Officer to receive complaints of failure to 
comply 
[...]
ent person is 
conflicted from acting.   

 

Page 8



Recommendation 4 – preparation of the registers 
 
a. That the monitoring officer be instructed to prepare and maintain 

a new register of members’ interests to comply with the 
requirements of the Act and of the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
once adopted, and ensure that it is available for inspection as 
required by the Act. 

 
b. That the monitoring officer be instructed to ensure that all 

members are informed of their duty to register interests. 
 
c. That the monitoring officer be instructed to prepare and maintain 

new registers of members’ interests for each parish council to 
comply with the Act and any code of conduct adopted by each 
parish council and ensure that it is available for inspection as 
required by the Act. 

 
d. That the monitoring officer be instructed to arrange to inform and 

train parish clerks on the new registration arrangements. 
 
Recommendation 5 – power to grant dispensations  
 
That Council delegate the power to grant dispensations – 
 
a. on grounds 1 and 4 as set out in this report to the monitoring 

officer with an appeal to the standards committee; and  
 
b. on grounds 2, 3 & 5 as set out in this report to the standards 

committee, after consultation with the independent person. 
 

Page 9



7. Proposals and details 

 

(1) BACKGROUND  

 
The Localism Act 2011 makes fundamental changes to the system of regulation of 
standards of conduct for elected and co-opted councillors.  The date for 
implementation of these changes was proposed to be 1st April 2012, but is now 
expected to be 1st July 2012.   

 
This report describes the changes and recommends the actions required for the 
Council to implement the new regime. 

 
(2) DUTY TO PROMOTE AND MAINTAIN HIGH STANDARDS OF CONDUCT 

 
The Council will remain under a statutory duty to promote and maintain high 
standards of conduct for its elected and co-opted members.  

 
(3) STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
The Act repeal
[...]
pensations 
on these grounds to the monitoring officer, with an appeal to the standards 
committee, thus enabling dispensations to be granted “at the door of the 
meeting”.  Grounds 2, 3 and 5 are rather more subjective and so it may be 
appropriate that the discretion to grant dispensations on these grounds 
remains with the standards committee. 

 
 
 
 

8. Finance 
 
There will be some costs associated with the transition from the current arrangement 
to the new arrangements including the costs of advertising and appointing 
independent persons. 
 
9 Risks and Uncertainties 
 
It is expected that the new arrangements will take effect from 1 July 2012.  
Consequently, in order to comply with the Council’s obligations under the 2011 Act, it 
will be necessary to have a code of conduct and the democratic machinery in place 
to avoid breach of the Act.  
 
10 Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
Having a standards committee and code of conduct for members and co-opted 
members supports the objective of being an effective council and is a component of 
good governance. 
 
11 Background Papers and Consultation 
 
Localism Act 2011 
 
 
12 Contact: Richard Waller, Senior Manager, Legal & Democratic Services 
Telephone: (01709) 823553 
E-mail: richard.waller@rotherham.gov.uk  
 
 

Page 22



 
 

APPENDIX A 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

RMBC Standards Committee Response to the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
March 2012 

Page 23



 
RMBC Standards Committee Response to Localism Act 2011 

 
 

Executive Summary 
 
Please note that the term “independent” is used within this document in its general sense, 
and should not be read as referring to Independent Members of the current Standards 
Committee. 
 

1. The current Standards Committee has concerns about a number of areas of the 
Localism Act, finding the Act to be ill-conceived and poorly drafted.  These areas of 
concern are identified in the accompanying report, along with the rationale suppor
[...]
 RMBC their considered 
opinion of the most practical and effective way to interpret and implement the new legislation.  
Whilst there are many areas of the Act that cause concern some of these are rendered rigid and 
inflexible by the terms of the legislation.  There are others that offer alternative applications of the 
Act, and it is these areas that form the subject of this report, and are offered for consideration.  
The ultimate aim of the Standards Committee is to ensure that, as far as is possible within the 
terms of the Localism Act, the RMBC standards regime operates effectively, generates public 
confidence and continues to be an example of good practice that best serves RMBC,  its 
members, officers, and Parish Councils, and equally importantly the people of Rotherham. 

 

Page 28



A
p
p
e
n
d
ix

 B

P
a
g
e
 2

9


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 10th May, 2012 (herewith)
	5 Localism Act 2011 and Standards Regime (minute and report herewith as submitted to Cabinet on 23rd May, 2012)
	Standards Regime Cover report
	Standards Regime Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE - 14/06/12 1B 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 14th June, 2012 

 
 
Present:-  Mrs. A. Bingham (in the Chair); Councillor Gilding and Parish Councillors Mr. D. 
Bates and Mr. D. Rowley (Parish Councils’ Representatives) 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Buckley, J. Hamilton and Middleton, 
Messrs M. Andrew, I. Daines, D. Foster, N. Sykes and Dr. G. Musson. 
 
B1 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 10TH MAY, 2012  

 
 Resolved:-  That as the Committee was inquorate the minutes of the meeting of 

the Committee held on 10th May, 2012 were noted as a correct record and 
no issues of concern were raised. 
 

B2 LOCALISM ACT 2011 AND STANDARDS REGIME  
 

 Further to Minute No. 5 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 23rd May, 2012, 
consideration was given to the report presented by Richard Waller, Senior 
Manager, Legal and Democratic Services, which described and set out in detail 
the changes and recommended the actions required for the Council to 
implement the new regime. 
 
An update on the Localism Act and Standards Regime was circulated at the 
meeting for information. 
 
Discussion ensued on the establishment and maintenance of registers of 
interests and the importance of appropriate training for Parish Clerks was 
stressed to ensure that the regulations that came into force on the 1st July, 
2012 relating to disclosable pecuniary interests were clearly understood. 
 
Further information was also provided on the provision for Independent 
Person(s) across South Yorkshire and the safeguards in place to prevent 
conflict and the recommendations for interview and appointment. 
 
Resolved:-  That the information be noted. 
 

B3 STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 

 Mrs. Angela Bingham, Chairman, wished to place on record her thanks and 
appreciation to the officers involved with the Committee over the years for their 
support and to the Committee in general for the good work that had been 
undertaken. 
 
This view was endorsed by Councillor Gilding, Mr. D. Bates and Mr. D. Rowley, 
who thanked the Chairman personally for the excellent way in which she had 
conducted meetings and the contributions from independent members which 
had been outstanding. 
 

 


